and the current service cost. This requires an entity to determine how much benefit is attributable to the current and prior
periods and to make estimates about demographic and financial variables that will influence the cost of the benefit.

	 The provision for retirement benefits obligations for the year is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by professionally qualified
actuaries, Acturial And Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, as at 31st December 2020. The liability is not externally funded.

23.3	 Actuarial assumptions
	 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date.

 Group   Company

  As at 31st December, 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Discount rate 8.50% 10.50% 8.50% 10.50%

Future salary growth 8% 10% 8% 10%

Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years

	 According to the payment of Gratuity Act No. 12 of 1983, the liability for the gratuity to an employee arises only on
completion of five years of continuous service.

23.4	 Sensitivity analysis
	 Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

 Group   Company

  As at 31st December, 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Change in: +1% +1% +1% +1%

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Discount rate  (21,387,617)  (18,150,074)  (18,797,622)  (15,978,200)

Future salary growth 25,830,701  21,923,313  22,705,896  19,288,025

 Group   Company

  As at 31st December, 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Change in: -1% -1% -1% -1%

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Discount rate  24,581,648  20,884,343  21,611,913  18,364,134

Future salary growth  (22,847,269)  (19,362,712)  (20,077,715)  (17,055,691)

86  |  THE LANKA HOSPITALS CORPORATION PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTD.

23	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS CONTD.
23.5	 Maturity Analysis of the payments
	 The below tabular summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s define benefit obligation.

 2020 2019

  As at 31st December, Group Company Group Company

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Within the next 12 months  34,887,239  31,424,440 25,258,284 22,907,253

Between 1-2 years  48,864,642  42,270,222 39,328,688 35,428,871

Between 2-5 years  90,237,918  81,175,172 57,443,297 52,244,211

Beyond 5 years  531,560,444  467,090,711 579,892,946 505,987,297

 705,550,243  621,960,545 701,923,215 616,567,632

24	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
24.1	 Deferred taxation

 Group   Company

  As at 31st December, 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Net deferred tax liability

Deferred tax liability (Note 24.1.1) 1,147,627,240  1,170,747,495  1,078,324,206  1,109,383,963

Deferred tax assets (Note 24.1.2)  (94,916,071)  (68,993,267)  (82,021,033)  (61,315,472)

1,052,711,169 1,101,754,228 996,303,172 1,048,068,491

	 The movements on the deferred tax account is as follows:

 Group   Company

  As at 31st December, 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs Rs Rs Rs

24.1.1 Deferred tax liability

Balance at the beginning of the year  1,170,747,495  1,057,786,551  1,109,383,963  994,260,873

Originated during the year  (80,804,104)  112,960,944  (79,454,225)  115,123,090

(Originated)/ reversal during the year-
recongnised in other comprehensive income  57,683,849  -   48,394,467  -

Balance at the end of the year 1,147,627,240  1,170,747,495  1,078,324,206  1,109,383,963

24.1.2 Deferred tax asset

Balance at the beginning of the year  (68,993,267)  (53,466,521)  (61,315,472)  (47,609,413)

Originated during the year- recognised in
profit or loss  (24,923,754)  (9,961,730)  (20,370,562)  (8,885,508)

(Originated)/ reversal during the year-
recongnised in other comprehensive income  (999,050)  (5,565,016)  (335,000)  (4,820,550)

Balance at the end of the year (94,916,071)  (68,993,267)  (82,021,033)  (61,315,472)

Annual Report 2020  |  87

24.2	 Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
24.2.1	Group

Net Balance
as at 1st
 January

2020

Recognised
in profit or

 loss

Recognised
in OCI

Net balance
at 31st

 December
 2020

Deferred
tax liability

Deferred
tax asset

Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

Property, plant and equipment  1,084,344,314  (79,809,341)  57,683,849 1,062,218,822 1,062,218,822  -

Employee benefits  (68,993,267)  (12,447,144)  (999,050)  (82,439,461)  -   (82,439,461)

Intangible assets  9,499,449  (2,365,109)  -   7,134,340  7,134,340  -

Impairment loss on inventory  92,039  (9,174,026)  -   (9,081,987) -  (9,081,987)

Impairment loss on trade
receivables  3,678,080  (7,072,703)  -   (3,394,623)  -   (3,394,623)

Right of use assets  73,133,612  5,140,466  -   78,274,078 78,274,078  -

 1,101,754,228  (105,727,856)  56,684,799  1,052,711,169 1,147,627,240  (94,916,071)

Net Balance
as at 1st
 January

2019

Recognised
in profit or

 loss

Recognised
in OCI

Net balance
at 31st

 December
 2019

Deferred
tax liability

Deferred
tax asset

Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

Property, plant and equipment  1,048,040,203  36,304,111  -   1,084,344,314  1,084,344,314  -

Employee benefits  (53,110,420)  (10,317,831)  (5,565,016)  (68,993,267)  -   (68,993,267)

Intangible assets  9,459,515  39,934  -   9,499,449  9,499,449  -

Impairment loss on inventory  286,833  (194,794)  -   92,039  92,039  -

Impairment loss on trade
receivables  (356,101)  4,034,181  -   3,678,080  3,678,080 -

Right of use assets -  73,133,612  -   73,133,612  73,133,612 -

 1,004,320,029  102,999,214  (5,565,016)  1,101,754,228  1,170,747,495  (68,993,267)

88  |  THE LANKA HOSPITALS CORPORATION PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTD.

24	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
24.2	 Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
24.2.2	Company

Net Balance
as at 1st
 January

2020

Recognised
in profit or

 loss

Recognised
in OCI

Net balance
at 31st

 December
 2020

Deferred
tax liability

Deferred
tax asset

Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

Property, plant and equipment  1,008,614,115  (84,615,473)  48,394,467  972,393,109  972,393,109  -

Investment property  14,809,200  1,960,000  -   16,769,200  16,769,200  -

Employee benefits  (61,315,472)  (11,010,396)  (335,000)  (72,660,868)  -   (72,660,868)

[…]

exchange rates. Market risk could possibly result in the revenues and expenses of the Group being adversely affected
thereby impacting the profit attributable to the shareholders. In order to identify, manage and minimise the market risk the
Group has put into practice a number of policies and procedures.

	 Currency risk
	 The company is exposed to currency risk on foreign currency fixed deposits amounting to Rs. 1,831,994,000/-

(USD 9,950,000). Group and the Company’s transactions (Hospital revenue, pharmacy revenue, cost of services and cost
of purchasing of pharmacy items and other medical equipment) are mainly denominated in Sri Lankan Rupees.

	 The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year

Average Rate Reporting Date Spot Rate

  As at 31st December, 2020 2019 2020 2019

USD 185.52 178.78 184.12 179.66

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	 An estimation of the impact of the currency risk with respect of financial instruments with a 5% change in US Dollar

exchange rate is given below. In calculation of risk it is assumed that all other variable factors are held constant. The
calculation of sensitivity has been performed only on the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency of the
Company as at 31st December 2020.

	 Group

2020 2019

  As at 31st December, Effect on
profit or loss

Effect on
equity

Effect on
profit or loss

Effect on
equity

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

LKR depreciated against USD by 5%  91,599,700  -   82,869,926  -

LKR appreciated against USD by 5%  (91,599,700)  -   (82,869,926)  -

	 Company

2020 2019

  As at 31st December, Effect on
profit or loss

Effect on
equity

Effect on
profit or loss

Effect on
equity

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

LKR depreciated against USD by 5%  91,599,700  -   82,869,926  -

LKR appreciated against USD by 5%  (91,599,700)  -   (82,869,926)  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTD.

Annual Report 2020  |  95

	 Interest rate risk
	 Changes in market interest rates result in the fluctuation of present values of future cash flows derived from financial

instruments thereby giving rise to interest rate risk. Values of financial instruments could rise or decline depending on the
variations in interest rates resulting in mark to market gains or losses in investment portfolios. Mark to market values could
have an impact on the reported financial results of the Group. Interest rate risk arises on interest bearing financial assets
recognised in the statement of financial position.

	 The interest rate risk of the Company arises from financial instruments which are exposed to variable or fixed rate interest